

NO. 2023-CA-00584-SCT

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

**ANN SAUNDERS; SABREEN SHARRIEF; and DOROTHY TRIPLETT,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI *ex rel.* TATE REEVES, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Mississippi; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI *ex rel.* LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Mississippi; HONORABLE MICHAEL K. RANDOLPH, in his official capacity as Chief Justice of the Mississippi Supreme Court; ZACK WALLACE, in his official capacity as Circuit Clerk of the Circuit Court of Hinds County, Mississippi; and GREG SNOWDEN, in his official capacity as Director of the Administrative Office of Courts,**

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Chancery Court of Hinds County, Mississippi  
First Judicial District

**APPELLANTS' REPLY**

---

*Oral Argument Requested*

Cliff Johnson, MSB #9383  
MacArthur Justice Center  
University of Mississippi School of Law  
481 Chucky Mullins Drive  
University, MS 38677  
(662) 915-6863  
cliff.johnson@macarthurjustice.org

Robert B. McDuff, MSB #2532  
Paloma Wu, MSB #105464  
Mississippi Center for Justice  
210 E. Capitol Street, Ste. 1800  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 709-0858  
rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org  
pwu@mscenterforjustice.org

Jacob W. Howard, MSB #103256  
MacArthur Justice Center  
P.O. Box 1447  
Cleveland, MS 38732  
(769) 233-7538  
jake.howard@macarthurjustice.org

Joshua Tom (Miss. Bar No. 105392)  
ACLU of Mississippi  
P.O. Box 2242  
Jackson, MS 39225  
(601) 354-3408  
jtom@aclu-ms.org

Tanner Lockhead\*  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
(929) 536-3943  
tlockhead@naacpldf.org

Brenda Wright\*  
Brittany Carter\*  
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund  
40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 617-1657  
bwright@naacpldf.org  
bcarter@naacpldf.org

\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Appellants*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....II

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE APPOINTMENTS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 4

    A. Judges Appointed Under H.B. 1020 and Section 9-1-105(2) Are Circuit Court Judges..... 5

    B. The Constitution Does Not Permit Judicial Appointments to Circuit or Chancery Courts Beyond the Circumstances in Section 165, Even Temporarily. .... 9

II. THE CCID COURT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..... 13

    A. The CCID Court Is Not a Municipal Court..... 13

    B. Writs of Certiorari to the Circuit Court Under Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-95 Are Insufficient..... 14

III. CHIEF JUSTICE RANDOLPH IS A PROPER PARTY AND IS NOT IMMUNE. .... 15

    A. The Inclusion of Chief Justice Randolph as an Appellee Is the Plain Result of His Role in Effectuating the Challenged Statutes. .... 15

    B. Judicial Immunity Does Not Apply to Appellants’ Request for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief. .... 16

        1. The Chief Justice Misapprehends Appellants’ Reliance on Federal Law. He Can Point to No Support Finding Immunity in Cases for Prospective Relief..... 18

        2. The Appointment of Judges Under H.B. 1020 and Section 9-1-105(2) Is Not an Adjudicative Act. .... 20

    C. The Absence of Adverseness Does Not Justify Dismissal of the Chief Justice. .... 22

IV. HINDS COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK ZACK WALLACE IS A PROPER APPELLEE AND APPEALING HIS DISMISSAL WAS NOT FRIVOLOUS..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 435, 436 (1993).....	21
<i>Argen v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 2022 WL 3369109, (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2022).....	19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605, 617 (1989).....	22
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall) 335, 347 (1872).....	18
<i>Clark v. Bryant et al.</i> , 2017 WL 11536904 (Miss. Ch., Jun. 2, 2017).....	15
<i>Davis v. Tarrant County, Tex.</i> , 565 F.3d 214, 222 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 229 (1998).....	21
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, Slip Op., No. 21-376.....	16
<i>Harper v. Banks, Finley, White &amp; Co. of Miss. P.C.</i> , 167 So. 3d 1155, 1162 (Miss. 2015).....	11
<i>Harrison County v. City of Gulfport</i> , 557 So. 2d 780, 782 n.1 (Miss. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Jackson v. Mullins</i> , 341 So. 3d 1041, 1047 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022).....	17, 20
<i>Kemp v. Perkins</i> , 324 Fed. Appx. 409 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21

<i>Lott v. City of Bay Springs</i> , 960 So. 2d 525, 527 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Loyacono v. Ellis</i> , 571 So. 2d 237, 238 (Miss. 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U. S. 555, 569 (1992).....	16
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 566, 570–71 (Miss. 1995).....	8
<i>Matter of Est. of Cole</i> , 256 So. 3d 1156, 1160 (Miss. 2018).....	24
<i>McDonald v. McDonald</i> , 850 So. 2d 1182 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 876 So. 2d 296 (Miss. 2004).....	11
<i>Moore v. Urquhart</i> , 899 F. 3d 1094, 1104 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11, 19
<i>Parents for Public Schools v. Miss. Dep't of Finance &amp; Admin. et al.</i> , 2022 WL 10965489 (Miss. Ch., Oct. 13, 2022).....	15
<i>Prewitt v. Moore</i> , 840 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Pryer v. Gardner</i> , 247 So. 3d 1245 (Miss. 2016).....	17
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reeves v. Gunn</i> , 307 So. 3d 436 (Miss. 2020).....	22
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F. 3d 1272, 1281–83 (DC Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Sparks v. Character &amp; Fitness Comm. of Ky.</i> , 859 F.2d 428, 434 (Ky. 1988).....	21

<i>Thompson v. City of Millbrook, Ala.</i> , 2022 WL 3701977 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 2, 2022).....	19
<i>Vinson v. Prather</i> , 879 So. 2d 1053 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004).....	20
<i>Wheelan v. City of Gautier</i> , 332 So. 3d 863, 888 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022).....	24
<i>Weill v. Bailey</i> , 227 So. 3d 931, 935 (Miss. 2017).....	16

**Federal and State Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	18, 19, 20
H.B. 1020 .....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1020 § 1 .....	6, 7
H.B. 1020, § 4 .....	13
H.B. 1020, § 4(2).....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-1-105(9).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-51-95 .....	3,14, 15
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-3-1 .....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-1 .....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-3 .....	14
Miss. Code Ann. § 21-23-7(1).....	13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Miss. Const. art. IV, § 116..... 8

Miss. Const. art. VI, § 144.....2, 7

Miss. Const. Art. IV, § 145..... 9

Miss. Const. Art. VI, § 145B..... 9

Miss. Const. Art. VI, § 149 ..... 9

Miss. Const. Art. VI, § 150 ..... 9

Miss. Const. art. VI, § 153 .....*passim*

Miss. Const. Art. VI, § 165 .....*passim*

U.S. Const., art. III, § II .....3, 22, 24
